newindianexpress • com

NEWS UPDATE FROM TN





Govt to procure produce of farmers in hills, auction them at Ooty market

Building to be set up for market complex, vegetables to be auctioned directly to the traders

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Nilgiris

THE Department of Agricultural Marketing and Agri Business has decided to join hands for the first time with the cooperative societies in Nilgiris to procure vegetables directly from the small and medium farmers in the hills and auction them at the vegetable market complex near Uzhavar Shanthai in Ooty town. In this regard, the authorities have already begun renovation of a building at ₹1.7 crore.

Speaking to TNIE, R Dhayalan, Joint Registrar of Nilgiris

Cooperative Society, said the major produce of small-scale farmers across the district are beans, potatoes, carrots, and beetroots, which will be auctioned directly to the traders at this renovated building.

"Based on District Collector Lakshmi Bhavya Tanneru's instruction, we (Nilgiris Cooperative Marketing Society) are joining hands with the agricul-

ture marketing department for Committee, said the works for We conducted a meeting with the representatives of the Ooty Vegetable Traders Association and Farmers Producers Company and conveyed information about the marketing society's plan

Dhavalan.

R Suresh Babu, secretary in-charge of the Nilgiris Market Committee

the joint venture commenced three months ago and the building renovation work will be completed next month. "We conducted a meeting on Tuesday with the representatives of the Ooty Vegetable Traders Association and Farmers Producers Company and conveyed information about the marketing society's plan. The market complex spread over 25 cents of land can handle around 100 tonnes of vegetables at a time,' he added. The district collector along with other senior officials inspected the works on

State's new textile policy will sustain Tiruppur's knitwear industry, says secy

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE

THE state's new textile policy will sustain the existing ecosystem, said Dharmendra Pratap Yadav, the principal secretary of Handlooms, Handicrafts, Textiles and Khadi Department, at Tiruppur on Wednesday. He was inaugurating the 51st India International Knit Fair organised by the India Knit Fair Association (IKFA), Apparel Export Promotion Council (AEPC), and Tiruppur Exporters' Association (TEA).

Speaking to media, Yadav said, "The state government is supporting the Tiruppur knitwear industry as much as possible. At present, we are working on a new textile policy catered to industry development. While we will not have a level of competition like other

The 51st India International Knit Fair organised by India Knit Fair Association started on Wednesday | EXPRESS

states, such as improving the industry through more subsidies, we have to sustain our ecosystem. We are now at the top of a value chain and the government will consider necessary aspects to retain and provide appropriate support.'

He added that 35% of the to-

tal yarn produced in the country are from spinning mills in the state. "However, there is a need to modernise the spinning sector. In addition, regular subsidies have been planned for other sectors with a focus on technical textiles," he further

Gang vandalises fast food joint over donation, one arrested

TIRUPPUR: A man who was part of a seven-member gang was arrested for allegedly vandalising a fast food centre over a dispute on Vinayagar Chathurthi festival donation on Tuesday. The police are on the lookout for the six others. The accused is Rasukutty (29), a resident of Avinashi. Police said, "On August 29, Annachi Sathish, and few others belonging to Akhila Bharatha Hindu

Mahasabha went to K Ganapathi's, fast food centre in Poyampalayam and asked him for a donation to install a Ganesha idol and he donated ₹550. Later, on Monday, Sathish and Rasukutty along with seven others went to Ganapathi's shop and asked him for an additional ₹3,000 donation which he disagreed. Irked by this they vandalised his shop and threatened him.

EXPRESS READ

Collector inspects hill villages in Erode



ERODE: District Collector Raja Gopal Sunkara inspected the hill villages of Thalavadi panchayat on Wednesday. Officials said that the inspection was held based on their plan to construct new roads at Kali Dhimbam, Ramaranai, and Mavanatham villages for an estimated cost of ₹2.42 crore under CM's village road development scheme. Meanwhile, Sunkara inspected a school at Bejalatti Hill village and interacted with the students. ENS

BC,MBC, DNC and minorities received ₹10.91 crore aid in last 3 yrs

HIGHLIGHTING the various welfare measures, including tailoring machines for women and scholarships for students of Backward Classes (BC), Most Backward Classes (MBC), and minorities across the dis-

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Nilgiris

this initiative. We will also urge

the farmers to bring their pro-

duce directly to the auction

centre. Until now, the coopera-

tive marketing society func-

tioning at Ooty Municipal Mar-

ket has been only selling

Chinese vegetables like cab-

bage and broccoli," said

R Suresh Babu, secretary in-

charge of the Nilgiris Market

Tanneru said that an assistance worth ₹10.91 crore were given to 13,946 people, in the last three and a half years.

The collector added that CM M K Stalin had created a platform to improve the economic status of these communities and initiated various plans, including employment opportunities on par with other communities. "A total of 776 students of these communities, including Denotified Communities (DNC), between classes 3 and 6 in the district received ₹4.90 lakh worth of scholarships since May 7, 2021. Likewise, 5,644 students studying in class 11 in government and gov-

ceived free bicycles worth ₹2.78 crore in the past two years," said an official from the Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare Department. Adding that the government is also distributing tailoring machines to improve the livelihood of the women, the official said, "A total of 78 women belonging to BC and MBC communities have received tailoring machines worth ₹4.80 lakh whereas 66 women from other minority communities have received tailoring machines worth ₹3.32 lakh, along with welfare assistance of ₹35.40 lakh."



Office of Additional Director General of Police Crime & Technical Services, Police Headquarters No. 2, Nrupathunga Road, Bengaluru - 560001.

ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: 09/ಸಂಗ್ರಹ/ಎಡಿಜಿಪಿ/ಅಮತ್ತುತಾಂಸೇ/2024–25

E-TENDER NOTIFICATION

Request for proposal of 32 Fabricated Mobile Forensic Vans including SOC Kits. Tender is invited in E-Procurement Portal on Date 29.08.2024. The suppliers who are interested to participate in the E-Tender should registered in the E-portal of the E-procurement of Karnataka State, Bengaluru, A training program is also organized by the E-procurement cell. The EMD shall be paid at the E-procurement portal. The last date for the submission of E-tenders is **27.09.2024 at 17.30 hrs.**

Remarks: Department has the right to accept / reject any or all tenders without assigning any reasons.

Sd/-(P. Harishekaran, IPS) **Additional Director General of Police** Crime & Technical Services,

DIPR/CP/AAA/1789/2024-25

Police Headquarters, Bengaluru

SHRIRAM FINANCE LIMITED. SHRIRAM
Finance

LEGAL DEPARTMENT, 100.1130, 113

POSSESSION NOTICE

Whereas the The undersigned being the Authorised Officer of M/S. SHRIRAM CITY UNION FINANCE LTD. (since amalgamated with M/s SHRIRAM FINANCE LIMITED), Under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act 2002 (54 of 2002) and in exercise of Powers conferred under Section 13(12' read with Rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 issued a demand notice dated 30-09-2022 to (i) M/S. RVSP TEA PRIVATE LTD, (Borrower) Rep by its Managing Director, Mr. R. Sasikumar, No. 509, Chithode East, Maravapalyam, R.N.Puthur, Erode - 638 005. (ii) Mr.R.Sasikumar, (Guarantor & Mortgagor) S/o. Mr.Ramakrishnan, and (iii) Mrs. S. Davapriya, (Guarantor) W/o. Mr. R. Sasikumar, Both are residing at : 20. Amaravathi Nagar, Suriyampalavam, Erode – 638005, calling upon ther o repay the amount of **Rs.1,24,16,484/- as on 30.09.2022** with further interes from 01.10.2022 on Enterprise Finance Loan Agreement TFHO1TF1910250002 dated 25.10.2019 within 60 days from the date o eceipt of the said notice.

Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation approved by the Hon'ble NCLT, Chennai on 09.11.2022 in C.P. No: 69-76 of 2022, M/s. Shriram City Union Finance Limited was merged with M/s. Shriram Transport Finance Compan Limited. Subsequently, the name of M/s. Shriram Transport Finance Compan Limited stands changed to M/s. Shriram Finance Limited with effect from 30.11.2022 as per "Certificate of Incorporation pursuant to change of Name" as certified by Registrar of Companies under Government of India, Ministry of Corporate Affairs. Hence, the present notice is issued by M/s. Shriram Finance Limited, the Secured Creditor in existence as on date.

The Borrower & Mortgagor and Guarantors having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrower/mortgagor/guarantors and the public in general that **The Advocate Commissioner, appointed vide** order dated 02.07.2024 issued by Hon'ble THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, SALEM, under Crl.M.P. No.1143/2023, has taken PHYSICAL POSSESSION of the property described herein below on 03rd day of September 2024 and handed over the possession to the undersigned on the same day and the undersigned has taken PHYSICAL POSSESSION of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him under Section 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 8 of the said Rules on this 03rd day of September 2024.

The quarantors/mortgagor and borrower in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned NOT to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of the M/s.Shriram City Union Finance Ltd., for an amount of Rs.1,24,16,484/-as on 30.09.2022 with furth interest from 01.10.2022 on Enterprise Finance Account.

The borrower's attention is invited to the provisions of sub section (8) of section 13 of the Act, in respect of time available to redeem the

SCHEDULE OF THE PROPERTY: Property owned by Mr.R.Sasikumar, S/o Mr.Ramakrishnan, purchased the same by way of Sale Deed vide Document Nos. 2108/2018 dated 11.06.2018 on the file of the Sub-Registrar Office, Jalakandapuram. All that piece and parcel of the land and its superstructure now existing and to be put up there on situated a Survey No.215/5 Punjai land measuring to an extent Punjai Hectare 1.49.5 of 1.84 Acres out of 3.69 Acres (Patta No.1337) in Thathapuram Village Panchavat, Edapadi Taluk, Salem District and land being bounded on the North by:Rajamanickam and others land, South by : Road, East by : Own Lake and Pond, West by : Balasubramaniam land, Lying within the Registration District of Salem and Sub-Registration District of Jalakandapuram

Authorised Officer & Deputy General Manage Date: 03.09.2024 Shriram Finance Limited, Secured Creditor

trict, Collector Lakshmi Bhavya **GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

Notice Inviting e-Tender The Executive Engineer, Buildings & Roads (Central) Division, Public

online item rate bids on three bid system for the following work Name of Work: Carrying out remaining work for completion of Road Ove Bridge Over Upper drain connecting Kamaraj Salai and Maraimalai Adigal Salai & Reconstruction of old Masonry bridge at Kamaraj Salai near Balaj theatre in the North end merging point of Road Over Bridge, Puducherry. Tender No.23/PW/BRC/24-25 Earnest Money : ₹.36,40,140/-

Works Department, Puducherry invites on behalf of the President of India

Tentative Estimate Cost: ₹.26,40,14,001/- (inclusive of GST) Period of Completion: 12 (Twelve) Months, (including Monsoon Period) Last time and date of submission of tender at 3.30 PM on 25/09/2024. The bid forms and other details can be obtained from the website

www.pudutenders.gov.in No.194/DIP/AD(Press)/2024-25

No.2633/PW/EE/BRC/DB/DR/24-25

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

Puducherry, dt. 04.09.2024

Corrigendum to Tender Notice No SR-TVC-GSU-SNT/24-25/03

dt:17.08.2024 03.09.2024, 11.00 Hrs. is the Date for Pre-Bid Meeting instead of Last Date for Receipt of Tender. Other terms and conditions of the notice remain the

QuoteExpress

DON'T WATCH THE CLOCK; DO WHAI II DOES. **KEEP GOING**

Bor

2. Mrs. M Hemalatha, D No. 3/319-A, R Krishnapuram,

Guarantor: 3. Mrs. M Mallika, W/o. A Murugesan,

D No. 3/319-A, R Krishnapuram, Poolankinar Post,

Poolankinar Post, Udumalpet Taluk-642122.

Indian Overseas Bank

Udumalpet Branch : 63, Sri Shanmuga Priya Vidhya Sagar Road, Udumalpet-642126, Phone: 89259 50534, E-Mail - iob0534@iob.in

DEMAND NOTICE

Under Section 13(2) of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act 2002 (SARFAESI Act) read with Rule 3(1) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 (Rules)

1. Whereas the undersigned being the Authorised Officer of Indian Overseas Bank under SARFAESI Act and in exercise of powers conferred under Section 13(12) read with Rule 3, issued Demand Notice under Section 13(2) of the said Act, calling upon the Borrowers/ mortgagors/ guarantors listed hereunder (hereinafter referred to as the "said Borrowers"), to repay the amounts mentioned in the Notice, within 60 days from the date of receipt

2. The said Notices have been returned undelivered by the postal authorities / have not been duly acknowledged by the borrowers/mortgagors/guarantors.* Hence the Bank by way of abundant caution is effecting this publication of the demand notice. The undersigned has, therefore, caused these Notices to be pasted on the premises of the last known addresses of the said Borrowers/ mortgagors/ guarantors as per the said Act. Copies of the said Notices are available with the undersigned and the said Borrowers/ mortgagors/ guarantors, may, if they so desire, collect the said copies from the undersigned on any working day during normal office hours.

3. Against the above background, Notice is hereby given, once again, to said Borrowers/ mortgagors/ guarantors to pay to Indian Overseas Bank, within 60 days from the date of publication of this Notice, the amounts indicated/ payable as given below under the loan & other documents. As security for due repayment of the loan, the following

Name of the Borrowers/ Mortgagors/ Guarantors/ with address	Total Outstanding* as on 31.08.2024	Date of Demand Notice
rrower: 1. Mr. A Murugesan, D No. 3/319-A, Krishnapuram, Poolankinar Post, Udumalpet Taluk-642122.	Rs. 11,91,689.41	31.08.2024

Ninety One Thousands Six

Hundred Eighty Nine and

Forty One Paise Only)

Udumalpet Taluk-642122. Description of Secured Assets: Nature of Security: Mortgage: Residential Land & Building admeasuring 874 sq feet at SF No. 209/11, D No. 3/319-A, R Krishnapuram, Ragalbavi Village, Poolankinar Post, Udumalpet Taluk in the name of Mrs. M Mallika, W/o. A Murugesan. East: South-North Street, West: Muthusamy's place, North: Nallamuthu's other house and place, South: Karthikeyan's place.

With further Interest at contractual rates with OD interest will become payable from the date mentioned above

4. If the said borrowers/ mortgagors/ guarantors fail to make payment to Indian Overseas Bank as aforesaid, then Indian Overseas Bank shall proceed against the above secured assets under Section 13(4) of the SARFAESI Act and Rules entirely at the risks, costs and consequences of the said borrowers/ mortgagors/ guarantors.

5. Further, the attention of borrowers/ mortgagors/ guarantors is invited to provisions of Sub-section(8) of the Section 13 of the Act, in respect of time available to them to redeem the secured assets.

6. The said Borrowers/ mortgagors/ guarantors are prohibited under the SARFAESI Act from transferring the secured assets, whether by way of sale, lease or otherwise without the prior written consent of Indian Overseas Bank. Any person who contravenes or abets contravention of the provisions of the Act or Rules shall be liable for imprisonment and/ or fine as given under Section 29 of the Act.

Place: Udumalaipettai Date : 31.08.2024

Authorised Officer INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

युनियन बैंक Union Bank

Mugasianumanpalli Branch 132 Main Road Arachalur Post Mugasianumanpalli-638101 Phones:04294-238258

Email: ubin0902497@unionbankofindia.bank

POSSESSION NOTICE [Rule 8(1)] (for immovable property)

Whereas, The undersigned being the authorized officer of Union Bank of India, Mugasianumanpalli Branch, under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of powers conferred under Section 13(12) read with rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 issued a demand notice dated 18-06-2024 calling upon the **Borrower: 1. Borrower/Mortgagor: Mr. SureshKumar. R**, S/o. Mr.Rasavel, 334, Kuttakadu, Mugasianumanpalli, Erode 638 101, Also at : 329, Mugasianumanpalli Modakuruchi, Erode – 638 101. 2. Guarantor: Mr.Rasavel, 329, Mugasianumanpalli, Modakuruchi, Erode – 638 101, Also at: 334, Kuttakadu, Mugasianumanpalli, Erode 638 101, to repay the amount mentioned in the notice being of Rs.9,84,353.00 (Rupees Nine Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Three Only) as on **31-05-2024** with further interest within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice

The borrower having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrower and the public in general that the undersigned has taken possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him/her under Section 13(4) of the said Act read with rule 8 of the said rules on this 30-08-2024.

The borrower in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of the Union Bank of India, Mugasianumanpalli Branch, for an amount Rs.9,84,353.00 (Rupees Nine Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Three Only) as on 31-05-2024 and further interest& other contingents charges thereon.

The borrower's attention is invited to provisions of sub-section (8) of section 13of the Act, in respect of time available to the borrower to redeem the secured assets.

DESCRIPTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY: Erode Registration District, Aval Poonduari SRD, Erode taluk, Mugasianumanpalli village, old S.F.No.354-A, for this, R.S.No.304/10, Punjai hector 0.01.0, for this Kist Rs.0.06 R.S.No.304/11, Punjai hector 0.01.0, for this Kist Rs.0.06, R.S.No.304/12, Punjai hector 0.01.5, for this Kist Rs.0.06. Total: Punjai hector 0.03.5, for this Kist Rs.0.18. In this site No.1 among the layout formed and situates within the following Boundaries: Out of the 21 feet broad East West Panchayat road. North of the 21 feet East West road, East of the Site No.2, West of the land in R.S.No.304/13. Which admeasures 31 feet on East West on North, 32.6 feet on East West on South and 77.6 feet on North South on both sides with an extent of 2460.63 Square feet or land and the building constructed therein and the mamool pathway, cart track and all easementary rights thereto. The above said property situated within the MugasiAnumanpalli panchayat

DATE : 30-08-2024 PLACE: MUGASIANUMANPALLI **AUTHORIZED OFFICER** UNION BANK OF INDIA

FINANCE LIMITED Plot No.30/A, Survey No.83/1, My Home Twitza, 11th Floor, Diamond Hills, Lumbini Avenue, Beside 400/220/132KV GIS Substation, APIIC Hyderabad Knowledge City, Raidurg, Hyderabad-081. Ph: 040-23412083. www.ikfhomefinance.com SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

APPENDIX-IV-A [See provision to rule 8(6) r/w 9(1)] E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with provision to Rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower/s and Guarantor/s that the below described immovable properties mortgaged/ charged to IKF Home Finance Ltd., The possession of which have been taken by the Authorized Officer of IKF Home Finance Ltd. will be sold on "As is where is", "As is what is" and "Whatever there is" basis in e-auction for recovery of the balance due to IKF Home Finance
Ltd. from the Borrowers and Guarantors, as mentioned in the table. Details of Borrowers and Guarantors, amount due, Short Description of the immovable property and encumbrances known thereon, possession type, reserve price and earnest money deposit, Date and Time of Auction ar

Name of the Borrower: Sri. P. Pichaimuthu, S/o. Pattani, # 3/95, Pillayar Kovil Street, Serankadu, Near TC Market, Nallur Tiruppur - 641604.

Also at: # S.F.No. 457/4,5, Site No. 12, "Anna Nagar", Muthanampalayam (V), Tiruppur, Tiruppur - 641606. Co-Borrower: Sri. Pattani. K, S/o. Korakkan, # 3/95, 3rd Street, Pillayar Kovil Street, Serankadu, Near TC Market, Nallur, Tiruppur - 641604. Guarantor: Sri. Muthumari. P, S/o.

Pattani, #3/95, Pillayar Kovil Street, 3rd Street, Serankadv, Tiruppur - 641604. Loan A/c No: LNCBR02019-200001414 Demand Notice: 14.03.2023

OUTSTANDING AMOUNT: Rs. 32,01,917/- (Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs One Thousand Nine Hundred Seventeen Only) as on 13.03.2023 with

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY Tirupur Registration District, Tirupur Joint I Sub Registration District, Tirupur South Taluk, Muthanampalayam Village, S.F.No: 457/4 in Punjai acre 1.67, S.F. No: 457/5 in Punjai acre 0.33, totaling Punjai Acre 2.00 land was developed into layout in the name of "Anna Nagar" in Site No. 12 within the followin boundaries and measurements. South of: East west layout Road, North of: Site No: 23, West of: Site No: 11, East of: South North layout Road.

In this middle: East- West on the both sides - 40 ft., South- North on the both sides - 40 ft. Admeasuring 1600 Sq. Ft or 148.64 Sq. Mtr extent of land with building and doors, windows, Water connection, electricity connection and both deposits, with using the rights to layout roads common usage and common pathways etc.

Reserve Price: Rs. 48,98,380/-; EMD: Rs.4,89,838/-; BID Increment: Rs.15,000/-

Date of E-Auction: 07.10.2024, Time: 12.00 Noon to 01.00 PM with unlimited extension of five minutes for each bid, if the bid continues, till the sale is concluded

For any clarification please contact: Authorised Officer: Mr. Govindraj, Mob: 9894078466, Mr. Khasim Vali Shaik, Mob: 94929 27472 Last Date for submission of application for bid with EMD along with KYC documents: 05.10.2024 up to 04:00 PM

Inspection of property is on or before 04.10.2024 before 5:00 pm on any working day with prior appointment. TERMS & CONDITIONS: (1) The intending bidder should submit the evidence of EMD deposit like UTR number along with Request letter for participation in the e-Auction, self-attested copies of (i) Proof of Identification (KYC) Viz ID card/ Driving License/ Passport etc., (ii) Current Address -proof of communication. (iii) PAN card of the bidder (iv) Valid e-mail ID (v) Contact Number (vi) Scanned copies of the original documents can also be submitted to e-mail ID Recovery@ikfhomefinance.com and Address to submit IKF HOME FINANCE LTD Corporate Office: IKF Home Finance Limited # My. Home Twitza,11th Floor, M Hotel, HITEC City Main Road, B/S Transco Substation, Raidurg, Hyderabad, Telangana -50081. (2) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Details: EMD Amount to be deposited by way of RTGS/NEFT in favour of IKF Home Finance Limited to the account details mentioned herein below: A/c No.: 11520200014177, IFSC: FDRL0001152, Bank Name: The Federal Bank Limited, Branch: Vijayawada - 520 002. (3) For further clarification bidders can Contact Bank's approved service provider M/s C1 India Pvt. Ltd., Building 301, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2, Gulf Petrochem Building, Gurgaon, Haryana-122015, https://www.bankeauctions.com, Help Line +91-124-4302020/21/22/23/24, +91-9700333933, email ID: support@bankeauctions.com and telangana@c1india.com, prior to the date of e-Auction.

Sd/- Authorised Officer, IKF Home Finance Ltd.